

E CP
RECEIVED BY MAIL

NO. 91644-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FRED BINSCHUS, individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate of JULIE ANN BINSCHUS; TONYA FENTON; TRISHA WOODS; TAMMY MORRIS; JOANN GILLUM, as Personal Representative of the Estate of GREGORY N. GILLUM; CARLA J. LANGE, individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate of LEROY B. LANG; NICHOLAS LEE LANGE, Individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate of CHESTER M. ROSE; STACY ROSE, Individually; RICHARD TRESTON and CAROL TRESTON, and the marital community thereof; BEN MERCADO; and PAMELA RADCLIFFE, individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate of DAVID RADCLIFFE, and TROY GIDDINGS, individually,

Respondents,

v.

SKAGIT COUNTY,
a political subdivision of the State of Washington,
Petitioner,

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS;
OKANOGAN COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington; and
SKAGIT EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS CENTER d/b/a "Skagit 911," an
interlocal government agency,

Defendants.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

MICHAEL P. LYNCH, WSBA #10913
Senior Counsel
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
Olympia WA 98504-0126
Attorney for Defendant State of Washington
(360) 586-6300
OID #91023

 ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

II. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

IV. ARGUMENT4

 A. In *Melville*, This Court Correctly Rejected Tort Liability Based on Allegations of Negligent Failure to Treat and Rehabilitate Convicted Criminals While They Were Incarcerated.....4

 B. The Imposition of Tort Liability on State And Local Governments For Failing to Treat And Rehabilitate Violent Criminals is Contrary to Sound Public Policy, Common Sense And Logic11

V. CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520, 99 S. Ct. 1861, 60 L. Ed. 2d 447 (1979).....	17
<i>Binschus v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 77, 345 P.3d 818, <i>review granted</i> , <i>Binschus v.</i> <i>Skagit Cty.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1001, 357 P.3d 665 (2015)	1
<i>Bishop v. Miche</i> , 137 Wn.2d 518, 973 P.2d 465 (1999).....	6
<i>Chandler v. U.S. Parole Comm'n</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Couch v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 556, 54 P.3d 197 (2002), <i>review denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1012 (2003).....	10
<i>Estate of Borden v. State</i> , 122 Wn. App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004).....	7
<i>Estate of Davis v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 127 Wn. App. 833, 113 P.3d 487 (2005).....	10
<i>Ferree v. State</i> , 784 P.2d 149 (Utah 1989).....	12
<i>Gregoire v. City of Oak Harbor</i> , 170 Wn.2d 628, 244 P.3d 924 (2010).....	8
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	11
<i>Hungerford v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 240, 139 P.3d 1131 (2006).....	7

<i>Husted v. State</i> , 187 Wn. App. 579, 348 P.3d 776 (2015), <i>review denied</i> , No. 71662-0, WL 2260762 (Nov. 4, 2015)	10
<i>In re R.K.</i> , 338 Ill. App. 3d 514, 786 N.E.2d 212 (2003)	15
<i>January v. Porter</i> , 75 Wn.2d 768, 453 P.2d 876 (1969).....	9
<i>Melville v. State</i> , 115 Wn.2d 34, 793 P.2d 952 (1990).....	passim
<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983).....	6
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005).....	13
<i>Smith v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 359 P.3d 867, No. 45479-3, WL 5042152 (Aug. 26, 2015)	10
<i>Sorge v. State</i> , 171 Vt. 171, 762 A.2d 816 (2000).....	11
<i>State v. Sandsness</i> , 72 P.3d 299 (Alaska 2003)	11, 12
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	6
<i>VanLuchene v. State</i> , 244 Mont. 397, 797 P.2d 932 (1990).....	12
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480, 100 S. Ct. 1254, 63 L. Ed. 2d 552 (1980).....	15
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 49 U.S. 210, 110 S. Ct. 1028, 108 L. Ed. 2d 178 (1990).....	15

Whitley v. Albers,
475 U.S. 312, 106 S. Ct. 1078, 89 L. Ed. 2d 251 (1986)..... 17

Wills v. U.S. Parole Comm'n,
882 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 15

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 315, 319 (1977)..... 2

Washington State Department of Corrections, Statistics and Reports,
Fact Card: *Facts About Offenders in Confinement* (2015) 1

Treatises

Lin Song with Roxanne Lieb, *Recidivism: The Effect of
Incarceration and Length of Time Served*, Washington State
Institute for Public Policy (1993)..... 13

Michael Evans, *Washington State Department of Corrections
Recidivism Rate Outcomes for 2007* (2011) 13
